

## **RESOLUTION 2024-04**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH MOBILE BAYKEEPER TO CONDUCT BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTING

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Magnolia Springs encourages residents and visitors to enjoy and utilize the Magnolia River;

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Magnolia Springs is agreeable to contract with Mobile Baykeeper to conduct bacteriological testing and report the results of that testing to the public by testing the water at two sites (Cold Hole and Bemis Bay);

WHEREAS, the Town of Magnolia Springs goal is to help community members make informed decisions regarding swimming and playing in the Magnolia River to protect their health and that of their families;

**WHEREAS**, Mobile Baykeeper agrees to collect forty-two (42) samples at the Cold Hole and forty-two (42) samples at the Bemis Bay locations, totaling eighty-four (84) samples;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAGNOLIA SPRINGS, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Town of Magnolia Springs an agreement with Mobile Baykeeper to conduct bacteriological testing of the Magnolia River at Cold Hole and Bemis Bay from April 1-September 20, 2024. Payment for said services as provided in the agreement shall not exceed \$4,000.00 and the agreement shall take effect upon execution. A true and correct copy of the agreement the Mayor is authorized to execute is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A".

ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 27th day of February 2024.

	ATTEST:
Ross Houser Mayor	Hannah Driskell Town Clerk